resulting from fluctuations in interest rates, our policy on financial investments calls for financial assets and liabilities  to track
either floating or pegged rates.  The chart in subsection 5.2 (d) of this Form, under the heading ñRisk Factors (consolidated
data),ò sets forth consolidated data on investments in bank deposit certificates (CDBs, which track the interbank deposit rate),

2011 Reference Form ï BM&FBOVESPA S.A. - Bolsa de Valores, Mercadorias e Futuros (BVMF)

29

and in government bonds, repo transactions, and units of open -ended funds benchmarked to the interbank deposit rate (DI) or
the base interest rate (Selic rate).  This strategy mitigates the impact eventual fluctuations in interest rate may have on t he fair
or present value of our financial assets and liabilities.  We consider exposure to interest rate volatility an important risk factor.
Accordingly, consistent with the CVM requirement, we present the table below, which sets forth data concerning the impact on
year-end interest income of 25% and 50% fluctuations in the Selic rate over a 3-month probable scenario.

At December 31, 2010   Impact on interest income (3 month   probable scenario )

 Risk factor  -50%  -25%
Probable
scenario

25%  50%

Financial investments (in R$ thousands) Selic rate (* ) ï CDI rate ( ) 44,497 66,094 87,282 108,079 128,502

Assumed annualized rate  (%) Selic rate (* ) ï CDI rate ( ) 5.51% 8.27% 11.03% 13.79% 16.54%

(* )   ñSelic rateò is the benchmark reference rate compiled and released by the Central Bank;
( )

 ñCDI rateò refers to Brazilôs overnight interbank deposit rate (known DI -Over) compiled by CETIP as the daily average annualized rate

calculated by the number of business days in the month, of the one -day interbank deposit rates. CDIs are one-day interbank deposit certificates.

Fixed rate positions: As part of our financial investments is pegged to fixed rates, so is our net exposure to interest rate risk
inherent in these investments.  However, such as shown in the chart in subsection 5.2(d) of this Form, under the heading ñRisk